schools namely Therapeutic school 
Abakpa Nike, School of the blind, deaf 
and dumb, Oji River, and School of 
autism Nsukka, Enugu State. The 
teachers’ population in the three schools 
was 100, 30 and 16 teachers respectively. 

Sample Size: All the one hundred and 

forty-six (146) staff of the special schools 
were used for the study since the 
population is manageable. 

Ethical Clearance and Informed 
Consent: Ethical approval for the study 
was obtained from the University of 
Nigeria Teaching Hospital Ethical 
Committee on Research Projects with